

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority
Dubai - United Arab Emirates
Independent Auditor's Report
and Financial Statements
For the quarter ended
March 31, 2024

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Table of contents

	Pages
General information	1
Director's report	2
Independent auditor's report	3-5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	7
Statement of changes in equity	8
Statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the financial statements	10-26

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

General information

Principal office address : Premises 206, Floor 02,
Building 04, Dubai Outsource City,
P. O. Box: 500822
Dubai Development Authority
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

The Shareholder : **Name** **Incorporated in**
Coforge Limited (formerly known as NIIT Technologies
Limited) India

The Auditor : Calx International Auditing of Accounts
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Bank : Emirates NBD

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Director's report

The Director has pleasure in presenting his report and the audited financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024.

Principal activities of the Entity

The Entity is licensed by Dubai Development Authority to serve in the software industry as consultant, developer, to provide customer service, support and solutions to customers.

Financial review

The table below summarizes the results of quarter ended March 31, 2024 and quarter ended March 31, 2023.

	For the three months quarter ended	For twelve months ended	For the three months quarter ended	For twelve months ended
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
Revenue	80,463,540	207,991,155	56,916,138	164,508,142
Gross profit/(loss)	14,410,982	30,232,693	6,387,273	12,546,084
Net profit/(loss)	12,526,926	25,033,456	5,417,308	8,995,895
Gross profit margin	17.91%	14.54%	11.22%	7.63%
Net profit margin	15.57%	12.04%	9.52%	5.47%

Role of the Director

The Director is the Entity's principal decision-making forum. The Director has the overall responsibility for leading and supervising the Entity for delivering sustainable shareholder value through its guidance and supervision of the Entity's business. The Director set the strategies and policies of the Entity . He monitor performance of the Entity's business, guide and supervise its management.

Auditor

"Calx International Auditing of Accounts., Auditors is willing to continue in office and a resolution to re-appoint them will be proposed in the Annual General Meeting."

Statement of Directors' responsibilities

The applicable requirements, requires the Director to prepare the financial statements for each financial period which presents fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the entity and its financial performance for the period then ended.

The audited financial statements for the period under review, have been prepared in conformity and in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements and other governing laws. The Director confirms that sufficient care has been taken for the maintenance of proper and adequate accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Entity and enables him to ensure that the financial statements comply with the requirements of applicable statute. The Director also confirms that appropriate accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently in order that the financial statements reflect fairly the form and substance of the transactions carried out during the period under review and reasonably present the Entity's financial conditions and results of its operations.

Acknowledgment

The Director wishes to place on record, his sincere gratitude for the continuous support extended by various government departments, banks, suppliers, employees and all well wishers.

These financial statement were approved by the Board and signed on behalf by the authorized representative of the Entity.

Authorized Signatory
 April 29, 2024



Independent auditor's report

**To,
The Shareholder
Coforge FZ-LLC
P. O. Box: 500822
Dubai Development Authority
Dubai - United Arab Emirates**

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Coforge FZ-LLC.**, Dubai - United Arab Emirates (“Entity”) which comprise the statement of financial position as at **March 31, 2024**, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the quarter then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the quarter then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the requirements of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, issued by International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charge with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity 's financial reporting process.

Independent auditor's report (continued)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Independent auditor's report (continued)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by the Law No. 15 of 2014 concerning the Dubai Creative Clusters, we further confirm that,

- 1 We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for our audit.
- 2 The financial statements have been prepared and comply in all material respects with the applicable provisions of the Law No. 15 of 2014 concerning the Dubai Creative Clusters, and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Entity.
- 3 Proper books of accounts have been maintained by the Entity.
- 4 The contents of the Director's report which relates to the financial statements are in agreement with the Entity 's books of account.
- 5 Note 5 to the financial statements reflects the disclosures relating to material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted.
- 6 Based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Entity has contravened, during the financial period ended, any of the applicable provisions of the Law No. 15 of 2014 concerning the Dubai Creative Clusters or the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Entity, which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as of March 31, 2024.

For Calx International Auditing of Accounts

N. I. Patel

Nirav Patel
Partner- Audit
Regn. No. 939
Dubai - United Arab Emirates
April 29, 2024



Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of financial position as at March 31, 2024
In Arab Emirates Dirham

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>As at March 31, 2024</u>	<u>As at March 31, 2023</u>
Assets			
<i>Non-current asset</i>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	<u>9,093,167</u>	<u>40,218</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>9,093,167</u>	<u>40,218</u>
<i>Current assets</i>			
Due from related parties	5	<u>3,582,031</u>	4,584,018
Accounts receivable	6	<u>103,001,017</u>	76,242,514
Advances, deposits and other receivables	7	<u>23,162,740</u>	16,677,665
Bank balance	8	<u>4,318,584</u>	<u>1,937,147</u>
Total current assets		<u>134,064,372</u>	<u>99,441,344</u>
Total assets		<u>143,157,539</u>	<u>99,481,562</u>
Equity and liabilities			
<i>Equity</i>			
Share capital	9	<u>5,000,000</u>	5,000,000
Retained earnings	10	<u>40,487,759</u>	<u>15,688,932</u>
Total equity		<u>45,487,759</u>	<u>20,688,932</u>
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>			
Term loan non-current portion	11	<u>14,679,904</u>	1,870,000
Employees' end of service benefits	12	<u>2,205,209</u>	<u>2,273,170</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>16,885,113</u>	<u>4,143,170</u>
<i>Current liabilities</i>			
Due to related parties	5	<u>34,058,660</u>	41,675,160
Accounts and other payable	13	<u>46,726,007</u>	<u>32,974,300</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>80,784,667</u>	<u>74,649,460</u>
Total liabilities		<u>97,669,780</u>	<u>78,792,630</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>143,157,539</u>	<u>99,481,562</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

The report of the auditor is set out on pages 3 to 5.

The financial statements on pages 10-26 were approved on April 24, 2023 and signed on behalf of the Entity, by:

Authorized Signatory



Coforge FZ-LLC

Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of profit or loss for the three months quarter from January 01, 2024 to March 31, 2024

In Arab Emirates Dirham

	Notes	For the period from January 2024 to March 2024	For the period from April 2023 to March 2024	For the period from January 2023 to March 2023	0
Revenue	14	80,463,540	207,991,155	56,916,138	164,508,142
Direct costs	15	(66,052,558)	(177,758,462)	(50,528,865)	(151,962,058)
Gross profit		14,410,982	30,232,693	6,387,273	12,546,084
Other income	16	185,406	-	-	-
Administrative expenses	17	(1,854,606)	(4,501,810)	(949,216)	(3,466,041)
Finance costs	18	(214,856)	(697,427)	(20,749)	(84,148)
Net profit/(loss) for the period		12,526,926	25,033,456	5,417,308	8,995,895
Other comprehensive income					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>					
Remeasurement of net defined end of service benefit liability		(234,629)	(234,629)	578,583	578,583
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		12,292,297	24,798,827	5,995,891	9,574,478

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

The report of the auditor is set out on pages 3 to 5.

The financial statements on pages 10-26 were approved on April 24, 2023 and signed on behalf of the Entity, by:

Authorized Signatory



Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2024
In Arab Emirates Dirham

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
Balance as at April 1, 2022	5,000,000	6,114,454	11,114,454
Profit for the period	-	8,995,895	8,995,895
Other comprehensive income - Remesurement of net defined end of service benefit liability	-	578,583	578,583
Balance as at March 31, 2023	5,000,000	15,688,932	20,688,932
Profit for the period	-	25,033,456	25,033,456
Other comprehensive income - Remesurement of net defined end of service benefit liability	-	(234,629)	(234,629)
Balance as at March 31, 2024	5,000,000	40,487,759	45,487,759

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
The report of the auditor is set out on pages 3 to 5.

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

	For the twelve months period ended March 31, 2024	For the twelve months period ended March 31, 2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit/(loss) for the period	25,033,456	8,995,895
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	1,210,665	9,429
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	942,410	1,313,121
	<u>27,186,531</u>	<u>10,318,445</u>
<i>(Increase) / decrease in current assets</i>		
Accounts receivable	(26,758,503)	(24,492,148)
Advances, deposits and other receivables	(6,485,075)	(7,136,119)
Due from related parties	1,001,987	(1,000,489)
<i>Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities</i>		
Accounts and other payable	13,751,707	(2,199,931)
Due to related parties	(7,616,500)	25,759,121
Cash generated from operations	<u>1,080,147</u>	<u>1,248,879</u>
Employees' end-of-services benefits paid	(1,245,000)	(1,362,028)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	<u>(164,853)</u>	<u>(113,149)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(10,263,614)	(44,711)
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	<u>(10,263,614)</u>	<u>(44,711)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net proceeds/ repayment from term loans	12,809,904	-
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	<u>12,809,904</u>	<u>-</u>
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>2,381,437</u>	<u>(157,860)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,937,147	2,095,007
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	<u><u>4,318,584</u></u>	<u><u>1,937,147</u></u>
 Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash at bank	<u>4,318,584</u>	<u>1,937,147</u>
	<u><u>4,318,584</u></u>	<u><u>1,937,147</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
The report of the auditor is set out on pages 3 to 5.

Coforge FZ-LLC

Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024

In Arab Emirates Dirham

4 Property, plant and equipment

	Plant and machinery	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
Cost			
As at April 1, 2022	49,869	9,636	59,505
Additions during the year	44,711	-	44,711
As at March 31, 2023	94,580	9,636	104,216
Additions during the year	10,263,614	-	10,263,614
As at March 31, 2024	10,358,194	9,636	10,367,830
Accumulated depreciation			
As at April 1, 2022	45,328	9,241	54,569
Charge for the period	9,035	394	9,429
As at March 31, 2023	54,363	9,635	63,998
Charge for the period	1,210,665	-	1,210,665.21
As at March 31, 2024	1,265,028	9,635	1,274,663
Carrying value as at March 31, 2024	9,093,166	1	9,093,167
Carrying value as at March 31, 2023	40,217	1	40,218

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024

1 Legal status and business activities

- 1.1** Coforge FZ-LLC (formerly known as NIIT Technologies L.L.C., Dubai - United Arab Emirates) (the "Entity") was registered on April 14, 2008 as a Free Zone Limited Liability Company and operates in the United Arab Emirates under a commercial license issued by the Dubai Development Authority.
- 1.2** The Entity is licensed by Dubai Development Authority to serve in the software industry as consultant, developer, to provide customer service, support and solutions to customers.
- 1.3** The registered office of the Company is located at Premises 206, Floor 02, Building 04, Dubai Outsource City, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.
- 1.4** The management and control are vested with Mr. Pankaj Malik, Director, United Kingdom national vide notarised resolution effective from February 22, 2019.
- 1.5** These financial statements combine the operating results of the below entities:

Company name	License No.	Issued by
Coforge FZ-LLC (formerly known as NIIT Technologies FZ - LLC)	16704	Dubai Development Authority
Coforge FZ-LLC (Dubai Branch) (formerly known as NIIT Technologies FZ - LLC - Dubai Branch)	ADAFZ00065	Abu Dhabi Airports Free Zone

- 1.6 Corporate Tax:** On December 09, 2022, the U.A.E. Ministry of Finance (MoF) released Federal Decree Law No. 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses, Corporate Tax Law (CT Law) to enact a new CT regime in the U.A.E. The new CT regime is effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after June 01, 2023. As the Entity's year end is March 31, accordingly, the first tax year for the Entity will begin from April 1, 2024. The new CT Law confirms the rate of 9% to be applied to taxable income exceeding AED 375,000.

2 New and amended standards

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements

In the current year, the Entity has applied number of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins after January 1, 2023. Their adoption has not had material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (including the June 2020 and December 2021 amendments to IFRS 2017).
- Amendements to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements - Disclosure of Accounting Policies.
- Amendements to IAS 12 Income Taxes - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction.
- Amendements to Ias 12 Income Taxes - International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules.
- Amendements to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - Definition of Accounting Estimates.

The management believes that the adoption of the above amendments effective for the current accounting period has not had any material impact on the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of items in the financial statements.

2 New and amended standards continued)

2.2 New standards and amendments issued but not effective for the current annual period

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the Entity has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective and in some cases had not yet been adopted by the relevant body.

	<u>Description</u>
- Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
- Amendments to IAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
- Amendments to IAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
- Amendments to IAS 7 and and IFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements
- Amendments to IFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

3 Significant accounting policies

3.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. These financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) which is the Entity functional and presentation currency.

3.2 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets or goods or services.

The principal accounting policies applied in these financial statements are set out below.

3.3 Current/Non current classification

The Entity presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle or held primarily for the purpose of trading or expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Current/Non current classification (continued)

A liability is current when it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle or it is held primarily for the purpose of trading or it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Entity classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

3.4 Foreign currency

The transactions in currencies other than the Entity's functional currency are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. The non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

3.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and identified impairment loss, if any. The cost comprise of purchase price, together with any incidental expense of acquisition.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the statement of profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is spread over its useful lives so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment using the straight-line method over its useful lives as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Plant and machinery	2 - 5
Furniture and Fixtures	4 - 10

When part of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.6 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

3.7 Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL), 'held-to-maturity' investments, 'available-for-sale' (AFS) financial assets and 'loans and receivables'.

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in the current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Entity's loans and receivables comprise "accounts and other receivable", "cash and cash equivalents", "due from related parties" in the statement of financial position. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Accounts and other receivable

Accounts receivable are amounts due from customers for merchandise sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Accounts and other receivable are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost reduced by appropriate allowance for estimated doubtful debts.

Due from related parties

Due from related parties are measured at amortised cost.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7 Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Assets carried at amortised cost

The Entity assesses at the end of each reporting period, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are recognized only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

For loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Entity derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Entity neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Entity recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for the amounts, it may have to pay. If the Entity retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Entity continues to recognise the financial asset.

3.8 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Entity's financial liabilities include accounts and other payable, due to related parties.

Accounts and other payables

Accounts payable are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Accounts and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently are measured at amortised cost using effective interest method.

Due to related parties

Amounts due to related parties are stated at amortised cost.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8 Financial liabilities (continued)

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Entity derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Entity's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another, from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

3.9 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position, when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Entity will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset, if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

3.11 Revenue recognition

The Entity has adopted IFRS 15 and has applied the following accounting policy in the preparation of its financial statements.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Entity recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five step model as set out in IFRS 15:

Step 1 Identify the contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must met.

Step 2 Identify the performance obligations in the contract : A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.

Step 3 Determine the transaction price : The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amount collected on behalf of third parties.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.11 Revenue recognition (continued)

Step 4 Allocate transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract : For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Entity will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Entity expects to be entitled in an exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Step 5 Recognise revenue when (or as) the Entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Entity satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- 1 The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Entity's performance as the Entity performs; or
- 2 The Entity's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- 3 The Entity's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Entity and the Entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where one of above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

When the Entity satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognised this give rise to a contract liability.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes and duty. The Entity assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The entity has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all its revenue arrangements.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Entity and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably.

3.12 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Entity's accounting policies, which are described in policy notes, the management are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The significant judgments and estimates made by management, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are described below.

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.12 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the Entity's accounting policies, which are described above, and due to the nature of operations, management makes the following judgment that has the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Revenue recognition

Under normal circumstances, in recognising the revenue the management is of the view that in line with the requirement of IAS 18 "Revenue", the risk and reward of ownership is transferred to the buyers of the goods and services and that revenue is reduced for the estimated returns, rebate and other allowances (if any).

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Allowance for doubtful debts

Allowances for doubtful debts are determined using a combination of factors to ensure that accounts receivable are not overstated due to uncollectibility. The allowance for doubtful debts for all customers is based on a variety of factors, including the overall quality and ageing of receivables, continuing credit evaluation of the customer's financial conditions and collateral requirements from customers in certain circumstances. In addition, specific allowances for individual accounts are recorded when the Entity becomes aware of the customer's inability to meet its financial obligations.

Net realisable value of inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Adjustments to reduce the cost of inventory to its realizable value, if required, are made for estimated obsolescence or impaired balances. Factors influencing these adjustments include changes in demand, product pricing, physical deterioration and quality issues.

Useful lives of property and equipment

Property and equipment is depreciated over its estimated useful life, which is based on expected usage of the asset and expected physical wear and tear which depends on operational factors. The management has not considered any residual value as it is deemed immaterial.

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

5 Related party transactions

The Entity enters into transactions with other entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in IAS 24, Related party disclosures. Such transactions are in the normal course of business and at terms that correspond to those on normal arms-length transactions (except revenue related transactions) with third parties. Related parties comprise entities under common ownership and/or common management and control; their partners and key management personnel.

The management decides on the terms and conditions of the transactions and services received/rendered from/to related parties as well as other charges, if applicable.

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
a) Due from related parties		
Coforge UK Limited (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Limited, UK)	1,950,902	3,596,878
Coforge Pte Limited (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Pte Limited, Singapore)	531,504	520,637
Coforge SF Limited, UK	-	466,503
Coforge Limited, USA (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Inc., USA)	870,094	-
Coforge Limited, India (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Limited, India)	229,531	-
	3,582,031	4,584,018
b) Due to related parties		
	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Coforge Limited, India (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Limited, India)	32,877,473	38,310,107
Whishworks Limited, India	-	42,390
Coforge Limited, USA (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Inc., USA)	122,779	2,664,416
Coforge Airline Technologies, Germany	95,964	519,359
Coforge SF Private Limited	104,076	104,076
Coforge Technologies Australia Pty Ltd	27,861	34,812
Coforge UK Limited (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Limited, UK)	404,013	-
Coforge BPM	417,270	-
Coforge Pte Limited (Formerly known as NIIT Technologies Pte Limited, Singapore)	9,224	-
	34,058,660	41,675,160
6 Accounts receivable		
	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Accounts receivable	103,001,017	76,242,514
	103,001,017	76,242,514
<i>Ageing of receivables that are neither past due nor impaired:</i>		
1 -90 days	100,011,905	61,771,238
91 - 365 days	2,989,112	14,352,315
Over 365 days	-	118,961
	103,001,017	76,242,514

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
7 Advances, deposits and other receivables		
Unbilled revenue	14,950,690	10,145,030
Prepayments	5,751,074	4,793,628
Margin deposits	1,596,652	618,358
Deposits	434,738	434,738
Advances to suppliers	-	265,247
Deferred contract cost	266,388	210,857
Staff loan and advances	124,680	209,077
Other receivables	38,518	730
	23,162,740	16,677,665

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
8 Bank balance		
Cash at bank	4,318,584	1,937,147
	4,318,584	1,937,147

9 Share capital

Authorised, issued and paid up capital of the Entity is AED 5,000,000, divided into 5,000 shares of AED 1,000 each fully paid.

The details of the shareholding as at reporting date are as follows:

Name of Shareholder	Incor porat ed in	Percentage	No. of shares	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Coforge Limited (formerly known as NIIT Technologies Limited)	India	100%	5,000	5,000,000	5,000,000
		100%	5,000	5,000,000	5,000,000

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
10 Retained earnings		
Balance at the beginning of the period	15,688,932	6,114,454
Profit for the period	25,033,456	8,995,895
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	(234,629)	578,583
Balance at the end of the period	40,487,759	15,688,932

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

11 Term loans	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Coforge Technologies Australia Pty Ltd	7,345,904	1,870,000
Coforge BPM Inc., USA	7,334,000	-
	<u>14,679,904</u>	<u>1,870,000</u>

The term loan received from related parties is an interest bearing unsecured term loan and is repayable on demand on the basis of demand promissary note signed along with the agreement. Bifurcation of term loan received has been provided above.

12 Employees' end of service benefits	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Balance at the beginning of the period	2,273,170	2,900,660
Add: charge for the period	1,177,039	734,538
Less: paid during the period	(1,245,000)	(1,362,028)
Balance at the end of the period	<u>2,205,209</u>	<u>2,273,170</u>

Amounts required to cover end of service indemnity at the statement of financial position date are computed pursuant to the applicable Labour Law based on the employees' accumulated period of service and current basic remuneration at the end of reporting period.

13 Accounts and other payable	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Accounts payable	31,742,409	20,777,348
Provisions and other payable	6,326,109	9,853,221
Accrued salaries and benefits	920,435	1,068,069
VAT payable - net	2,093,075	1,275,662
Deffered revenue	5,643,979	-
	<u>46,726,007</u>	<u>32,974,300</u>

Coforge FZ-LLC
Dubai Development Authority Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

	For the period from January 2024 to March 2024	For the period from April 2023 to March 2024	For the period from January 2023 to March 2023	For the period from April 2022 to March 2023
14 Revenue				
Sale of services	<u>80,463,540</u>	<u>207,991,155</u>	<u>56,916,138</u>	<u>164,508,142</u>
	<u>80,463,540</u>	<u>207,991,155</u>	<u>56,916,138</u>	<u>164,508,142</u>
15 Direct costs				
Salaries and related benefits	8,570,283	35,705,344	10,101,474	41,425,844
Direct expenses (including sales costs)	19,594,384	70,638,218	16,739,834	56,658,123
Other production costs	24,538,056	33,076,460	15,987,965	31,139,131
Development expenses	12,970,605	36,787,526	7,218,560	20,833,054
Staff welfare expenses	114,365	491,456	302,150	592,785
Provision for gratuity	264,865	1,059,458	178,882	1,313,121
	<u>66,052,558</u>	<u>177,758,462</u>	<u>50,528,865</u>	<u>151,962,058</u>
16 Other income				
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss) - net	185,214	-	-	-
Miscellaneous income	192	-	-	-
	<u>185,406</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
17 Administrative expenses				
Legal, visa and professional	605,394	1,874,726	603,341	2,512,482
Travelling and entertainment	211,648	682,098	139,095	408,669
Rent	74,407	286,552	79,160	293,032
Insurance	22,186	29,864	32,852	42,663
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss) - net		162,595	29,954	65,190
Telephone and communications	31,299	71,339	19,633	57,781
Advertisement	13,241	76,226	17,729	23,137
Bank charges	34,438	82,259	17,278	34,776
Repairs & maintenance	6,639	18,195	5,139	12,591
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	853,861	1,210,666	3,588	9,429
Utilities	1,493	4,859	827	3,447
Miscellaneous expenses	-	2,431	620	2,844
	<u>1,854,606</u>	<u>4,501,810</u>	<u>949,216</u>	<u>3,466,041</u>
18 Finance costs				
Financial charges	214,856	697,427	20,749	84,148
	<u>214,856</u>	<u>697,427</u>	<u>20,749</u>	<u>84,148</u>

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

19 Financial instruments

a) Significant accounting policies

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset and financial liability are disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements.

b) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on recurring basis

	<u>As at March 31, 2024</u>	<u>As at March 31, 2023</u>	<u>As at March 31, 2024</u>	<u>As at March 31, 2023</u>
<i>Financial assets</i>	<u>Carrying amount</u>		<u>Fair value</u>	
Accounts receivable	103,001,017	76,242,514	103,001,017	76,242,514
Advances, deposits and other receivables	17,145,278	11,673,180	17,145,278	11,673,180
Due from related parties	3,582,031	4,584,018	3,582,031	4,584,018
Bank balance	4,318,584	1,937,147	4,318,584	1,937,147
	<u>128,046,910</u>	<u>94,436,859</u>	<u>128,046,910</u>	<u>94,436,859</u>
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Coforge Technologies Australia Pty Ltd	14,679,904	1,870,000	14,679,904	1,870,000
Accounts and other payable	46,726,007	32,974,300	46,726,007	32,974,300
Due to related parties	34,058,660	41,675,160	34,058,660	41,675,160
	<u>95,464,571</u>	<u>76,519,460</u>	<u>95,464,571</u>	<u>76,519,460</u>

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, accounts receivable, due from related parties and certain other assets. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accruals, due to related parties, term loans and certain other liabilities.

As at reporting date financial assets and financial liabilities are approximates their carrying values.

20 Financial risk management objectives

The Entity management set out the Entity's overall business strategies and its risk management philosophy. The Entity's overall financial risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Entity. The Entity policies include financial risk management policies covering specific areas, such as market risk (including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk), liquidity risk and credit risk. Periodic reviews are undertaken to ensure that the Entity's policy guidelines are complied with.

There has been no change to the Entity's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

The Entity manages its financial risk by closely monitoring and diversifying into investments into various markets and different sectors. Detailed internal guidelines exist for the investment processes. The Management monitors all investments closely on a regular basis and ensures that these guidelines are followed and objectives are met.

20 Financial risk management objectives (continued)

a) Foreign currency risk management

The Entity undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

The Entity does not have any significant exposure to currency risk, as most of its assets and liabilities are denominated in Arab Emirates Dirham.

b) Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rest with the management which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Entity's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
in Arab Emirates Dirham

20 Financial risk management objectives (continued)

Liquidity and interest risk tables:

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Entity's financial assets and financial liabilities. The contractual maturities of the financial assets and financial liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The maturity profile of the assets and liabilities at the statement of financial position date based on contractual repayment arrangements were as follows:

Particulars	Interest bearing		Non Interest bearing			Total
	Within 1 year	More than 1 year	On demand or less than 3 months	Within 1 year	More than 1 year	
As at March 31, 2024						
Financial assets						
Accounts receivable	-	-	-	103,001,017	-	103,001,017
Advances, deposits and other receivables	-	-	-	17,145,278	-	17,145,278
Due from related parties	-	-	-	3,582,031	-	3,582,031
Bank balances	-	-	4,318,584	-	-	4,318,584
	-	-	4,318,584	123,728,326	-	128,046,910
Financial liabilities						
Term loan	7,345,904	7,334,000	-	-	-	14,679,904
Accounts and other payable	-	-	-	46,726,007	-	46,726,007
Due to related parties	-	-	-	34,058,660	-	34,058,660
	7,345,904	7,334,000	-	80,784,667	-	95,464,571
As at March 31, 2023						
Financial assets						
Accounts receivable	-	-	-	76,242,514	-	76,242,514
Advances, deposits and other receivables	-	-	-	11,673,180	-	11,673,180
Due from related parties	-	-	-	-	4,584,018	4,584,018
Bank balances	-	-	1,937,147	-	-	1,937,147
	-	-	1,937,147	87,915,694	4,584,018	94,436,859
Financial liabilities						
Term loan	-	1,870,000	-	-	-	1,870,000
Accounts and other payable	-	-	-	32,974,300	-	32,974,300
Due to related parties	-	-	-	-	41,675,160	41,675,160
	-	1,870,000	-	32,974,300	41,675,160	76,519,460

c) Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Entity. The Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Entity's exposure are continuously monitored and their credit exposure is reviewed by the management regularly.

Accounts receivable consist of a number of customers. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. Further details of credit risks on accounts and other receivable are disclosed in Note 6 and 7 to the financial statements.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets recorded in the financial statements, which is net of impairment losses, represents the Entity's maximum exposure to credit risks.

21 Capital risk management

The Entity manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to the stakeholders through the optimization of the equity balance. The Entity's overall strategy remains unchanged from

The Entity monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. The ratio is calculated as net debt divided by equity. Net debt is calculated as accounts and other payable, term loans less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is equivalent to shareholder equity as shown in the statement of financial position.

Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio at the period end was as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Debt (i)	61,405,911	34,844,300
Cash and cash equivalents	(4,318,584)	(1,937,147)
Net debt	<u>57,087,327</u>	<u>32,907,153</u>
Equity (ii)	<u>45,487,759</u>	<u>20,688,932</u>
Net debt to equity ratio	<u>5:4</u>	<u>8:5</u>

i) Debt is defined as term loans and accounts and other payable as detailed

ii) Equity include all capital and retained earnings of the Entity.

22 Contingent liabilities

Except for the above, and ongoing business obligations which are under normal course of business, there has been no other known contingent liability on Entity's financial statements as of reporting date.